

No. 09-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT CULLEN, ACTING WARDEN OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN,
Petitioner

v.

SCOTT LYNN PINHOLSTER,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF PENNSYLVANIA,
ALABAMA, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, MONTANA, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.,
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Office of Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
16th Floor,
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-7189

AMY ZAPP*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Special Litigation Section

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney Deputy Attorney General
820 North Front Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General of Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Panel Was Based on A Proper Application of AEDPA and Its Conclusion that The District Court Erred In Granting Relief Was Sound.	6
II. The <i>En Banc</i> Decision of the Ninth Circuit Fails to Afford the State Court Decision Denying Pinholster Relief on His Penalty Phase Ineffectiveness Claim Proper Deference and Should be Reversed.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Accord Bobby v. Van Hook, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 13, (2009)..... 14, 15

Commonwealth v. Chmiel,
639 A.2d 9 (Pa. 1994) 2

Commonwealth v. Collins,
888 A.2d 564 (Pa. 2005)..... 2

Commonwealth v. Cooper,
941 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2007)..... 2

Commonwealth v. Perry,
644 A.2d 705 (Pa. 1994)..... 3

Commonwealth v. Rivers,
786 A.2d 923 (Pa. 2001)..... 20

Commonwealth v. Smith,
995 A.2d 1143 (Pa. 2010) 2

Commonwealth v. Zook,
887 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2005) 2

Early v. Packer,
537 U.S. 3 (2002)..... 10

Knowles v. Mirzayance, ___ U.S. ___,
129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)..... 7

<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	2
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	12, 13, 19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	6
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	i, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1),	1, 6, 20
42 Pa.C.S. §9711(d)(9)	14

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> §4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980)	15
